CHAPTER 57

DOMESTIC ABUSE PROTECTIVE ORDERS

H.F. 713

AN ACT relating to protective orders for domestic abuse.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 236.5, subsection 2, paragraph e, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows:

An order for counseling, a protection order, or approved consent agreement shall be for a fixed period of time not to exceed one year. The court may amend <u>or extend</u> its order or a consent agreement at any time upon a petition filed by either party and after notice and hearing. The court may extend the order if the court, after hearing, at which the defendant has the opportunity to be heard, finds that the defendant continues to pose a threat to the safety of the victim, persons residing with the victim, or members of the victim's immediate family. At the time of the extension, the parties need not meet the requirement in section 236.2, subsection 2, paragraph "d", that the parties lived together during the last year if the parties met the requirements of section 236.2, subsection 2, paragraph "d", at the time of the order of the victim of the order if the parties lived together during the last year if the parties met the requirements of section 236.2, subsection 2, paragraph "d", at the time of the order of the victim of the victim of the original order. The number of extensions that can be granted by the court is not limited.

Sec. 2. Section 236.19, subsection 2, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows:

2. A copy of a <u>permanent</u> foreign protective order authenticated in accordance with the statutes of this state may be filed with the clerk of the district court of the <u>in any</u> county in which the person in whose favor the order was entered resides <u>may be present</u>. The clerk shall provide copies of the order as required by section 236.5.

Approved April 23, 1999

CHAPTER 58

ILLEGAL TAKING OF SWANS OR CRANES - DAMAGES

S.F. 67

AN ACT relating to the assessment of civil damages for the illegal taking of a swan or a crane.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 481A.130, subsection 1, paragraph h, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows:

h. For each deer, except as provided in paragraph "g", <u>and for each swan or crane</u>, one thousand five hundred dollars.

Approved April 23, 1999